(decreased)/increased profit before tax as follows:

2017

Effect on profit

before tax

HRK’000

 2016

Effect on profit

before tax

HRK’000

EUR -1% (2016: -1%) (6,326)  (5,568)

USD -13% (2016: +2.5%) (570)  268

Other currencies (1,809)  (392)

This analysis assumes that all other variables, interest rates especially, remain unchanged.

A reverse proportional change of the HRK against the above currencies by the same average

percentage changes at the reporting date would have had the equal but opposite effect on the profit

before tax, provided that all other variables are held constant.

b) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest risk since a portion of borrowings is agreed at variable interest rates

while the majority of assets is non-interest bearing. Certain Group companies contract a hedge against

interest rate risk stated in foreign currencies.

The following table shows the sensitivity of changes in interest rates relating to the Group's borrowings

as at 31 December, provided that all other variables are constant, on profit before tax.

2017

Increase/

decrease in

percentage

 Effect on profit

before tax

HRK’000

HRK +1%  (388)

HRK -1%  388

2016

Increase/

decrease in

percentage

 Effect on profit

before tax

HRK’000

HRK +1%  (568)

HRK -1%  568

KONČAR– ELECTRICAL INDUSTRY Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

75

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a

financial loss for the Group. The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy

counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral, where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of

financial loss form defaults. The Group uses data and opinions of specialised rating companies, the

Chamber of Economy and other publicly available financial information on the financial positions of